
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

0 0 * 0

In the Natter of:
NOTICE OF PURCHASED GAS
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF AVXIER
ROAD GAS COMPANY INC.

)
) CASE NO, 8768-E 5 F
)

On September 16, 1983, the Commission issued its Order in

case No. 8768 approving certain adjustments in rates and providing

under certain conditions for the further adjustment of such rates

when the wholesale cost of gas is increased or decxeased or a

refund is received.
On December 19, 1983, Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.,

("Auxier") notified the Commission that its wholesale cost of gas

would be increased by its supplier, Columbia Gas of Kentucky,

Inc., {"Columbia ) and submitted with its notice certain

information in compliance with its purchased gas adjustment clause

on file with this Commission.

Aftex xeviewing the xecord in this case and being advised,

the Commission is of the opinion and finds that:
{1) By Order issued November 23, 1983, the Commission

gx'anted columbia increased rates on Rehearing in case No. 8738 in

the amount of 8.3 cents pex Mcf. On December 12, 1983, Columbia

filed an application for decreased rates to be effective January



1, 1984, in the amount of 2.9 cents per Ncf . On December 19,
1983, in Case No. 8768-8 and 8768-F, Auxier requested permiesion

to track Columbia's increase and decrease respectively. The net

effect is an increase af 5.4 cents per Ncf.

(2) Auxier's notice of December 19, 1983, set out certain
revisions in rates which Auxier proposed to place into effect,
said rates being designed to pass on the wholesale increase in

price from its supplier in the amount af 85,556 and the wholesale

decrease in the amount of 81,941. The net effect is an increase

in purchased gas cast af $ 3,615.
(3) Auxier's notice in Case Na. 876&-E requested an

effective date of November 23, 19&3, for its propased increased

rates. The notice in Case No. 8768-F requested an effective date

of January 1, 19&4, for its proposed decreased rates. Kentucky

statutes require 20-day notice be provided before increased rates

may be placed into effect.. Auxier does not provide this noticeg

therefore, the authorized rates should be effective on and after
January 8, 1984.

(4} Auxier's adjustment in rates under the purchased gas

adjustment provisions approved by the Commission in its Order in

Case No. 8768 dated September 16, 1983, is fair, )ust and

reasonable and in the public interest and should be effective with

gas supplied on and after January 8, 1984.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the rates in the Appendix to

this Order be and they hereby are authorized effective with gas

supplied on and after January 8, 1984.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the date of
this Order huxier shall file with this Commission its revised

tariffs setting out the rates authorized herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of January, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

tZK
Vihe hairman F I

Commis

hTTESTs

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OP THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO 8768-E & F DATED JANUARY 9,1984.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers served by Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc. All other rates
and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the

same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior
to the effective date of this Order.

RA%'ESs Monthly

First 1,000 cu. ft.
All Over 1,000 cu. ft.

88.782 Minimum Sill
7.982 per 1,000 cu. ft.

The base rate for the future application of the purchased

gas ad)ustment clause of Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc., shall be>

Columbia Gas cf Kentucky, Inc.
Commodity

85.666 per Ncf


